
“Preserving Our Heritage, 
Shaping Our Future” 

 
Historic Home of Gravel Hill 

Est. 1815 

 

City Hall 
156 Old Sunbury Rd. 

Flemington, GA 31313 

Paul Hawkins, Mayor 912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

 
 

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA                    
June 10th, 2025 AT 4:30 PM.   

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD. 
Public Participation in Person 

 
 
 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
 

2. Welcome/Introductions 
 

3. Invocation by Invitation and Pledge of Allegiance in Unison 
 

4. Meeting Minutes 
• May 13th, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 
• May 29th, 2025 FY26 Budget Public Hearing 

 
5. May 2025 Law Enforcement Report – LT Anthony Gallob 

 
6. May 2025 Financial Reports – Ms. Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

• General Fund Check Register 
• P&L and Balance Sheet 
• FY25 YTD Budget vs. Actual (through 5/31/25) 

 
7. Keep Liberty Beautiful Proclamations – Dr. Karen Bell, Executive Director 

• National Pollinator Week 
• World Ocean’s Day 

 
8. NEW BUSINESS 

• Alcohol License Request for Publix – Ms. Lori Parks, Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission 
(“LCPC”) 

 
9. BUSINESS IN PROGRESS 

Status Update(s) 
• FY26 Budget Adoption 
• FY24 Impact Fee Capital Improvement Elements Adoption Resolution (final) 

 
Work in Progress/Tasked Parties (for future updates) 

• FY24 Financial Audit – Golden & Associates, CPA 
• City-wide Sanitation Workshop – Mayor Hawkins 

 



10. Engineering Report – M.E. Sack Engineering 
 

11. ON THE HORIZON  
a. June 2025 

• 19th – City Hall Closed in Observance of Juneteenth 
• 20th – 24th – GMA Annual Convention in Savannah 
 

b. July 2025 
• 4th – City Hall Closed in Observance of Independence Day 

 
12. Executive Session – Real Estate 

 
13. Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Individuals with disabilities who need specific accommodations to attend or participate in this meeting, or who have 
inquiries about the meeting's accessibility or the facilities, should reach out to the ADA Coordinator at 912-877-3223 as 
soon as possible. This will enable the city to arrange reasonable accommodations for those individuals. 

•

a 

• 
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Flemington, GA 31313 

Paul Hawkins, MAYOR 912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING MINUTES 

MAY 13TH, 2025 AT 4:30 P.M. 
FLEMINGTON CITY HALL  

156 OLD SUNBURY RD 
 
Present at City Hall: Mayor Paul Hawkins 

Mayor Pro Tem David Edwards 

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 

Councilman Larry Logan 

Councilwoman Gail Evans  

Councilman Hasit Patel  

Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  

Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

Craig Stafford, City Attorney 

LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 

 
Present via Phone:        None 
 
Absent:                             None 
 
 

1. The regularly scheduled meeting of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by 
Mayor Paul Hawkins on Tuesday, May 13th, 2025 at 4:34 p.m. in the Council Room at Flemington City 
Hall. A quorum necessary to conduct business was visibly present. 

 
2. Mayor Hawkins welcomed all attendees. 

 
3. The invocation was given by Mayor Hawkins and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited in unison. 

 
4. Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to approve the April 8th, April 18th, and April 26th, 2025 minutes as 

written.  Councilman Edwards seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

5. Randy Dykes, representing M.E. Sack Engineering, has provided an update on the progress of full-depth 
reclamation projects on Wallace Martin Drive, Joseph Martin Road, and Old Sunbury Road.  

 

Wallace Martin Drive: 

• Cleanup is still needed on Wallace Martin Drive. 
 
Joseph Martin Road: 
• The first compaction tests on Joseph Martin Road failed. 
• Results for the second compaction test are expected soon.  

 



Old Sunbury Road: 
• Mr. Dykes plans to close Old Sunbury Road between Joseph Martin Road and City Hall to allow 

for the simultaneous completion of both lanes. 
• Traffic will be directed via a pilot car.  

 
6. LT Gallob with the LCSO gave a report on law enforcement activities for the month of April. 

 
7. The Council reviewed the April 2025 General Fund check register, P&L and Balance Sheet, and 

the FY25 Budget vs. Actual report (through 4/30/25). 
 

8. Mr. Jeff Ricketson with the Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission came before Council with two 
items to present.  The first, a sign permit application for the Publix shopping Center wall signs.  
Councilman Edwards made a motion to approve the building sign permit.  Councilwoman Harwell 
seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   

 
The second item presented was a Resolution to adopt the Comprehensive Plan which was necessary 
due to the Impact Fee Program.  (The joint Comprehensive Plan will be done in the fall.)  
Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to adopt the Comprehensive Plan Resolution.  Councilwoman 
Smiley seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 
The Council then reviewed the Municipal Election Agreement with Liberty County.  After review, 
Councilman Edwards made a motion to approve the Municipal Election Agreement.  Councilwoman 
Smiley seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 
The last item on the agenda for new business was a donation request presented by Ms. Edna 
Walthour for the Liberty County Boys & Girls Club. She explained that federal funding has been 
significantly reduced, creating a pressing need for youth to participate in summer camp, which helps 
keep them engaged and out of trouble during the summer months. She mentioned that the cost to 
send one child to camp for the summer is $300.  Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve a 
$1,000 donation to the Liberty County Boys & Girls Club.  Councilwoman Smiley seconded the 
motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

9. Councilman Edwards had two items of business in progress.  First, he presented the job descriptions for 
the City Clerk and Administrative Assistant.  Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve the job 
descriptions.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   
 
Second, he introduced the Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) from the Flemington Downtown 
Development Authority (“FDDA”) and invited discussion regarding candidates interested in joining the 
board. The following names were nominated: Mr. Mike Reed, Mr. Demetrio Mendez, Dr. Tim Byler, Ms. 
Jessica Victoria, Mr. Jim (or Alicia) Floyd, and Mr. Jay Patel.  Councilman Edwards made a motion to adopt 
the FDDA MOU and appoint the nominated names to the Board of the FDDA (pending their acceptance).  
Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   
 
Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to appoint Councilman Edwards as the Flemington elected official 
to serve on the FDDA Board.  Councilman Patel seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

10. Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to enter executive session for the purposes of personnel.  
Councilman Edwards seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed and closed session began at 
5:48 pm.  Open session resumed at 6:46 pm.   
 
Councilman Edwards made a motion to bring Ms. Holly Kennedy, part-time Administrative Assistant, to 
full-time status and to change City Hall’s hours of operation from 0900-1700 to 0800-1700 with one hour 
staggered lunches.  Councilwoman Smiley seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 



Councilman Edwards made a motion to accept the legal settlement for the incomplete sidewalk.  
Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.  Note:  The sidewalk on 
Highway 84 from the Performing Arts Center to Liberty High School. 
 

11. Councilman Patel made a motion to adjourn.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  
The motion passed and the meeting adjourned at 6:48 pm. 
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FY26 BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING  
MAY 29TH, 2025 AT 11:30 A.M. 

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL  
156 OLD SUNBURY RD 

 
Present at City Hall: Mayor Paul Hawkins 

Holly Kennedy, Administrative Assistant 

LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 

 
Present via Phone:        None 
 
Absent:                             Mayor Pro Tem David Edwards 

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 

Councilman Larry Logan 

Councilwoman Gail Evans  

Councilman Hasit Patel  
Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  

Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

Craig Stafford, City Attorney 

 
 
 

1. The public hearing for the draft FY26 Budget of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to 
order by Mayor Paul Hawkins on Thursday, May 29th, 2025 at 11:30 a.m. in the Council Room at 
Flemington City Hall.  

 
2. Mayor Hawkins opened the floor to comments.  Hearing none, the public hearing adjourned at 11:33 a.m. 



Register: 111100 ꞏ General Fund

From 05/01/2025 through 05/31/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

05/01/2025 EXPENDITURES:513 ... Deposit 373.47 352,584.31

05/01/2025 12409 HdL Companies EXPENDITURES:516 ... SIN049355 826.17 351,758.14

05/01/2025 12410 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541 ... Second mowin... 180.00 351,578.14

05/01/2025 12411 Nahalia Kennedy {c} EXPENDITURES:513 ... April Mileage 32.62 351,545.52

05/01/2025 12412 Jenelle Gordon. -split- April 2025 204.35 351,341.17

05/01/2025 12413 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP ending 5/1/25 1,799.88 349,541.29

05/01/2025 12414 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP ending 5/1/25 1,007.13 348,534.16

05/01/2025 12415 Paul Hawkins {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 850.00 347,684.16

05/01/2025 12416 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 650.00 347,034.16

05/01/2025 12417 Rene' Harwell {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 346,584.16

05/01/2025 12418 Larry Logan EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 346,134.16

05/01/2025 12419 Gail Evans {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 345,684.16

05/01/2025 12420 Hasit Patel {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 345,234.16

05/01/2025 12421 Leigh Smiley {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 344,784.16

05/06/2025 11925 GA Power {FV Resi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 86439-94010 793.29 343,990.87

05/06/2025 11926 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 54631-41045 395.10 343,595.77

05/06/2025 11927 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 43838-03025 244.25 343,351.52

05/06/2025 11928 GA Power {Street Li... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 00031-48409 452.90 342,898.62

05/06/2025 11929 GA Power {Old Hine... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 42833-31022 374.05 342,524.57

05/06/2025 11930 GA Power {100 Turp... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08238-48086 191.50 342,333.07

05/06/2025 11931 GA Power {Flem. Vi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08033-42118 494.95 341,838.12

05/06/2025 11932 GA Power {LED Str... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 26319-02408 1,885.05 339,953.07

05/06/2025 11933 City of Hinesville {... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 28804-144723 14.40 339,938.67

05/06/2025 11934 Verizon Wireless EXPENDITURES:561 ... 52281166-00001 38.01 339,900.66

05/06/2025 11935 M.E. Sack Engineering EXPENDITURES:514 ... Inv 1134 433.81 339,466.85

05/06/2025 11936 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ...  Inv # 18072 4,300.00 335,166.85

05/06/2025 12422 Brightspeed {Former... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 306023049 887.31 334,279.54

05/06/2025 12423 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ...  Invoice 18093 1,750.00 332,529.54

05/06/2025 12424 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 89631-37017 249.32 332,280.22

05/13/2025 -split- Deposit 462.66 332,742.88

05/13/2025 12425 Lib. Co. Board of Co... -split- Acct #: 1016 ~ ... 12,700.00 320,042.88

05/13/2025 12426 A&A Fire Protection... EXPENDITURES:541 ... Yearly Fire Ext... 49.00 319,993.88

05/13/2025 12427 Coastal Courier EXPENDITURES:514 ... Advertiser #: 1... 102.00 319,891.88

05/13/2025 12428 Paul Hawkins {c} EXPENDITURES:513 ... Mileage Reimb... 211.40 319,680.48

05/13/2025 12429 Jenelle Gordon. EXPENDITURES:513 ... Mileage Reimb... 238.40 319,442.08

05/13/2025 12430 Hevinlee Conley -split- Temp during S... 240.00 319,202.08

05/13/2025 12431 GA Power {Old Sava... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 15554-14091 124.66 319,077.42

05/13/2025 12432 GA Power {NLC LE... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 15394-46057 41.74 319,035.68

05/13/2025 12433 GA Power {Old Sav.... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 12913-39011 18.95 319,016.73

05/13/2025 12434 GA Power {LED LT ... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 05719-04017 18.72 318,998.01

City of Flemington 6/6/2025 8:36 AM

Page 1



Register: 111100 ꞏ General Fund

From 05/01/2025 through 05/31/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

05/13/2025 12435 GA Power {City Hall} EXPENDITURES:541 ... 78656-12029 268.91 318,729.10

05/13/2025 12436 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 1st Mowing - ... 180.00 318,549.10

05/13/2025 12437 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 5.15... 1,597.51 316,951.59

05/13/2025 12438 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 5.15... 948.11 316,003.48

05/14/2025 REVENUE:309 ꞏ Othe... Deposit 200.00 316,203.48

05/14/2025 -split- Deposit 125.00 316,328.48

05/14/2025 12441 Frank Callen Boys &... EXPENDITURES:550 ... FY25 Donation 1,000.00 315,328.48

05/14/2025 12442 David Edwards {c} -split- Mileage Reimb... 218.44 315,110.04

05/19/2025 -split- Deposit 2,846.99 317,957.03

05/19/2025 12443 Brightspeed {Former... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 306023049 295.84 317,661.19

05/21/2025 12444 Liberty Consolidated... EXPENDITURES:505 ... 1 INV #1878 988.75 316,672.44

05/21/2025 12446 M.E. Sack Engineering EXPENDITURES:514 ... Inv 1216 382.77 316,289.67

05/23/2025 -split- Deposit 19,292.96 335,582.63

05/29/2025 REVENUE:307 ꞏ Loca... Deposit 19,185.15 354,767.78

05/29/2025 12439 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 5.29... 948.11 353,819.67

05/29/2025 12440 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 5.29... 1,496.30 352,323.37

05/30/2025 -split- Deposit 509.04 352,832.41

05/30/2025 12445 HdL Companies EXPENDITURES:516 ... Inv #: SIN0503... 826.17 352,006.24

05/30/2025 12447 Ameris Bank CC Ameris Bank CC 479851005330... 1,337.11 350,669.13

City of Flemington 6/6/2025 8:36 AM
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May 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

REVENUE
302 · Business License Tax 500.00
303 · Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) 66,951.65
305 · Alcohol Beverage Tax 1,648.01
307 · Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) 19,185.15
309 · Other Income (incl. Admin Fee) 275.00
313 · Intangible Tax 388.97
315 · Title Ad Valorum Tax (TAVT) 2,215.13

Total REVENUE 91,163.91

Total Income 91,163.91

Gross Profit 91,163.91

Expense
EXPENDITURES

505 · Planning & Zoning/LCPC 988.75
507 · Code Enforcement

Intergovernmental Agreement 200.00

Total 507 · Code Enforcement 200.00

509 · Council Fees 3,750.00
510 · General Administration 240.00
511 · Salaries 9,618.75

512 · Payroll Taxes -1,821.71

513 · Conventions, Meetings & Events
Clean Up Events -373.47
Out of Town Conventions/Meeting 631.71

Tree Lighting Event 123.50

Total 513 · Conventions, Meetings & Events 381.74

514 · Professional Fees
Engineering Services

General Engineering Services 816.58

Total Engineering Services 816.58

Legal Organ Ads 102.00

Total 514 · Professional Fees 918.58

515 · Office Supplies
Printing & Reproduction 351.69
515 · Office Supplies - Other 17.17

Total 515 · Office Supplies 368.86

516 · Tourism
City of Flemington 18,259.54
CVB 21,302.80
Lib. Co. Event Center 9,129.77
Membership Fees

HoT Service Fees 1,652.34

Total Membership Fees 1,652.34

Total 516 · Tourism 50,344.45

8:05 AM City of Flemington
06/09/25 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis May 2025

Page 1



May 25

520 · Streets & Drainage
4200 · Highways & Streets

4200.5 · Lawn Care Services {Citywide} 4,300.00
4201 · Street Sweeping 1,750.00

Total 4200 · Highways & Streets 6,050.00

4260 · Street Lighting 5,284.48
53.1210 · Water/Sewage 14.40

Total 520 · Streets & Drainage 11,348.88

541 · Occupancy
52.2100 · Cleaning Services/Supplies 11.78
52.2140 · Lawn Care 360.00
52.2200 · Repairs & Maintenance 49.00
53.1230 · Electricity 268.91
53.1540 · Telecommunications 1,183.15

Total 541 · Occupancy 1,872.84

550 · Social Services (Donations) 1,000.00

561 · Law Enforcement Officer Expense 12,538.01

Total EXPENDITURES 91,749.15

Total Expense 91,749.15

Net Ordinary Income -585.24

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

318 · SPLOST Revenue 4,394.10
319 · TSPLOST Revenue 12,948.14

Total Other Income 17,342.24

Other Expense
FDR of WM, JM, OSR

LMIG Funds 294,461.74
SPLOST Funds 2,446.39

Total FDR of WM, JM, OSR 296,908.13

TSPLOST Eligible Expenses
Hwy 84 Sidewalk Engineering 402.07
Hwy 84 Sidewalk Legal Fees 6,930.00
Other TSPLOST Eligible Expenses 4,768.00

Total TSPLOST Eligible Expenses 12,100.07

Total Other Expense 309,008.20

Net Other Income -291,665.96

Net Income -292,251.20

8:05 AM City of Flemington
06/09/25 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis May 2025
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City of Flemington 

Balance Sheet 
As of May 31 , 2025 

,.. ASSETS 

,.. Current Assets 

,.. Checking/Savings 

111100 · General Fund 

111111 · SPLOST 

111112 · Certificates of Deposit (CD) 

111114 · Impact Fee 

111115 · TSPLOST MM 

111116 · LMIG MM 

111118 · GDOT land Purchase . Ameris 

111120 · LRA Account 

Total Checking/Savings 

• 

May 31, 25 

350,669.13 • 
466,150.90 

113,328.91 

506,438.06 

528,096.04 

1,297,881.30 

97,300.00 

17,097.65 

3,376,961 .99 



Jul '24 - May 25 Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

REVENUE
316 · Property Tax
General Fund Reserves 107,217.00
317 · Prop. Tax Relief LOST (PTRLOST)
311 · Court Fines & Fees 1,884.00 10,000.00 18.8%
314 · Real Estate Transfer Tax (RTT) 2,581.02 2,000.00 129.1%
313 · Intangible Tax 8,376.24 6,500.00 128.9%
302 · Business License Tax 10,450.00 9,000.00 116.1%
309 · Other Income (incl. Admin Fee) 10,770.00 1,000.00 1,077.0%
305 · Alcohol Beverage Tax 21,360.92 22,500.00 94.9%
301 · Alcohol Licenses Tax 22,700.00 16,000.00 141.9%
315 · Title Ad Valorum Tax (TAVT) 36,138.68 27,000.00 133.8%
306 · Insurance Premium Tax 80,028.13 75,000.00 106.7%
304 · Franchise Fees 129,390.14 100,000.00 129.4%
307 · Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) 204,804.19 210,000.00 97.5%
303 · Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) 860,998.85 600,000.00 143.5%

Total REVENUE 1,389,482.17 1,186,217.00 117.1%

Total Income 1,389,482.17 1,186,217.00 117.1%

Gross Profit 1,389,482.17 1,186,217.00 117.1%

Expense
592 · Capital Outlay 10,000.00
EXPENDITURES

501 · Legal Fees 20,000.00

562 · City Car Auto Expense 99.30 750.00 13.2%
563 · Equipment Expense 146.71 750.00 19.6%
542 · Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment 347.56 500.00 69.5%
510 · General Administration 366.00 2,500.00 14.6%
500 · Financial Administration 548.73 450.00 121.9%

530 · Public Health {Mosquitos} 1,225.87 1,900.00 64.5%
550 · Social Services (Donations) 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.0%

507 · Code Enforcement 2,200.00 2,400.00 91.7%

515 · Office Supplies 2,777.09 5,000.00 55.5%

512 · Payroll Taxes 4,257.07 7,500.00 56.8%

565 · Transit 7,709.73 7,500.00 102.8%
502 · Subscriptions/Dues/Memberships 10,385.67 7,000.00 148.4%
505 · Planning & Zoning/LCPC 11,716.25 14,000.00 83.7%
513 · Conventions, Meetings & Events 13,770.32 45,000.00 30.6%

518 · Insurance 14,012.00 12,000.00 116.8%
541 · Occupancy 15,428.06 20,000.00 77.1%

514 · Professional Fees 28,945.18 30,000.00 96.5%

509 · Council Fees 40,800.00 45,000.00 90.7%
511 · Salaries 70,887.47 85,000.00 83.4%

520 · Streets & Drainage 129,926.58 129,000.00 100.7%

561 · Law Enforcement Officer Expense 152,611.92 175,000.00 87.2%

564 · Fire Services 388,345.15 197,967.00 196.2%
516 · Tourism 620,077.15 375,000.00 165.4%

Total EXPENDITURES 1,518,583.81 1,186,217.00 128.0%

Total Expense 1,528,583.81 1,186,217.00 128.9%

Net Ordinary Income (139,101.64) 100.0%

8:22 AM City of Flemington
